intends to utilize a portion of the Series E Redemption Proceeds to pay down approximately $10,200,000 of the

currently outstanding balance under the Acquisition Credit Facility and will draw back such amount prior to the

Series E Redemption Date. No such payment of the Acquisition Credit Facility shall occur unless the REIT first

obtains a written irrevocable confirmation from such lender, in a form satisfactory to the Underwriters, that the

REIT would be entitled to draw such proceeds prior to the Series E Redemption Date.

Laurentian Bank Securities Inc., one of the Underwriters, is an affiliate of the financial institution to which amounts

outstanding on the Acquisition Credit Facility are owed. See “Relationship Between the Issuer and the

Underwriters”.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets out BTB's capitalization at June 30, 2019, both on an actual basis and on a pro forma basis

after giving effect to this Offering and the use of the net proceeds of the Offering and the transaction described

under “Recent Developments”. This table should be read in conjunction with the June 30, 2019 Interim Financial

Statements incorporated by reference in this short form prospectus.

Description

Outstanding at

June 30, 2019

($ 000)

 Outstanding at

June 30, 2019 after

giving effect to the

Recent

Developments

($ 000)

Outstanding at

June 30, 2019 after giving

effect to this Offering, the

Recent Developments and the

use of the net proceeds (1)

($ 000)

Debt:

Class B LP Units  2,512  2,512   2,512

Mortgage loans payable  496,169  494,732(2)   494,732

Convertible Debentures  48,999  48,999  48,916(3)

Acquisition Credit Facility  10,200  10,200  10,200(4)

Lease Liabilities  4,458  4,458  4,458

Unitholders' Equity

(Units Authorized: unlimited)  320,123  320,123  320,123

Total Capitalization  882,461  881,024  880,941

Note:

(1) Giving effect to this Offering, net of Underwriters' fee of $960,000 and the Offering expenses estimated at $330,000.

(2) Giving effect to the reimbursement of $1,437,000 of mortgage loan on the property sold on August 14, 2019. See “Recent Developments”.

(3) Assumes that $22,710,000, representing the net proceeds of the Offering, minus expenses of the Offering, is used to repay all of the Series

E Debentures – See "Use of Proceeds". The Series E Debentures and Series G Debentures are presented at gross value minus unamortized

financing costs. Assumes a nil dollar value allocated to the derivative financial component.  As of June 30, 2019, the carrying amount of